X130 MmMI Mesh System BE3600 Pro User
Manual - 01

Xiaomi BE3600 Pro Mesh 28 {#HREE - 13

Manual del usuario del Sistema de malla Xiaomi
BE3600 Pro -23

0% &l plaid BE3600 Pro auzgill jlgz pasiiue Jus
Xiaomi - 32

model: RN09

.
E


https://manuals.plus/m/57162f37e2851b62730174206e52081e9c691e0fac2fc0f4e4e24b76571ad7c8




Product Overview

Read this manual carefully before use, and retain it for future reference.
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Simply touch the NFC area of your phone to the top
f the router to quickly connect to Wi-Fi. To use this
NF o quicky « .
® Carea feature, enable the NFC function on your Android
phone, and keep your phone unlocked.

Press the button to have Mesh networking with
® Mesh/Reset  routers that support the Xiaomi Mesh function.
button Press and hold the button for 5 seconds to restore
the router to its factory settings.

4 WAN/LAN auto-sensing ports

® Networkport (.5 < abps + 3 « 1 Gbps).

@  Power port Connect the power adapter to the router.

Note: lllustrations of product, accessories, and user interface in the user
manual are for reference purposes only. Actual product and functions
may vary due to product enhancements.
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Indicator Status Description
Off The router is off or unplugged.
Orange The system is starting up or a network

connection error occurred.

Blinking orange

The new added satellite router is connecting
to the Mesh networking or the system is
updating.

Breathing orange

The router is started and the system is ready
for configuration.

Blue

The router is working properly.

Breathing blue

A new satellite router is discovered. The
indicator will automatically turn blue if there
is no operation for Mesh networking within
2 minutes.

Blinking blue

The satellite router is connecting to the
main router.
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Network Configuration

Preparation before the Configuration

1. Connect the router to power, then the router will automatically turn on.
Note: For the product of 2-pack or 3-pack version, connect any of the
routers as the main router to power. Then the router will automatically
turn on.

2. Restart your modem.

Note: The modem is provided by your Internet service provider.

3. Plug one end of the network cable into either of the router's port, and
the other end into the LAN port of the modem.

Note: If you use the Ethernet wall socket instead of the modem, directly
plug the network cable into it.

(Internet
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Method 1 Network Configuration via Xiaomi Home App
1. Scan QR code to download Xiaomi Home app. Or search for "Xiaomi
Home" in the app store to download and install it.

446A956A

2. Swipe down from the top of the screen to access the Control Center
(i0S) or Quick Settings (Android), and turn on Wi-Fi.

= = N @ internet > $ Bluetooth
= e * ¥ Flashlight © Do Not Disturb

3. Open Xiaomi Home app, tap "+

on the upper right, choose the right
product model, and then follow the instructions to complete the network
configuration.

8 ®—
Smart home =
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Notes:

- The version of the app might have been updated, please follow the
instructions based on the current app version.

- For the product of 2-pack or 3-pack version, the routers in the box
have been pre-paired when leaving the factory. When the network
configuration of one router is completed, just power on the rest of
routers and they will Mesh networking automatically.

Method 2 Network Configuration via Web Browser

1. Check the Wi-Fi name on the label at the bottom of the router and then

connect your phone or computer to the Wi-Fi.

Wi-Fi Name: minet_rn09_xxxx
SN: XXXKX/XXXXXXXKXX
[

2. Then an automatic redirection will take you to the network setup page.

If not, open the web browser and enter miwifi.com or 192.168.31.1.

Note: When using the HTTPS protocol, a warning message may be

promoted on the webpage. However, the connection between the browser

and the Xiaomi router's settings page (miwifi.com) is safe.

3. Follow the instructions on the setup page to complete the network

configuration.

Note: Contact your Internet service provider to get the details if you are

not familiar with the Internet connection type.

4. After the configuration of the router is completed, the Wi-Fi module will

restart. Try to search the Wi-Fi again later.

Notes:

- For the product of 2-pack or 3-pack version, the routers in the box
have been pre-paired when leaving the factory. When the network
configuration of one router is completed, just power on the rest of
routers and they will Mesh networking automatically.

- After completing the network configuration, you can also add the router
via the Xiaomi Home app. Refer to the QR code in the Method 1to
download and install the Xiaomi Home app. Make sure that the settings
of country or region in Xiaomi Home app is not Chinese mainland;
otherwise, adding the router will be failed.
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Xiaomi Mesh Networking

Xiaomi Mesh networking technology supports Mesh networking of up to
10 routers to achieve broader network coverage. Follow the steps below to
configure the Mesh networking.

1. Make sure the main router is connected to the network. Connect the
satellite router to power and place it near but at least one meter away
from the main router. Otherwise, they will interfere with each other and
affect the networking.

2. After the satellite router powers on, the main router will automatically
discover it, and the indicator of the main router will start breathing blue.
Note: If the satellite router is already configured, press its reset button to
restore it to the factory settings first.

3. Press the mesh button on the main router, and the indicators of the
main router and satellite router will start blinking. It will take about

2 minutes to complete the Mesh networking.

4. When the Mesh networking is completed, the indicator of the satellite
router turns into blue.

Mesh/Reset
Internet button
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Troubleshooting

Issue

Possible Cause and Solution

| cannot access the
internet.

- Make sure the network cable is plugged

into the Ethernet port of the modem. If your
modem has multiple Ethernet ports, leave
the others unplugged.

- Turn off your modem and wait for 5 minutes,

then turn it on and have a reset.

- Directly connect a computer to the modem

via a network cable to check if the internet is
working. If not, contact your Internet service
provider.

Log in to the router's web management page,
and go to the Network Settings to verify the
internet IP address. If valid, set your primary
DNS to 8.8.8.8, and secondary to 8.844. If
invalid, make sure the hardware connections
are connected properly or contact your
Internet service provider.

My wireless devices
cannot connect to the
Wi-Fi.

- Ensure the Wi-Fi name and password do

not contain special characters during
configuration.

- Make sure the Wi-Fi you selected and the

password you entered are correct.

- Verify if your device is blacklisted. If yes,

remove it from the blacklist to allow
connection.

- Choose WPA2 encryption for your router to

enhance compatibility.

- Restart both your router and device then try

again.
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Issue

Possible Cause and Solution

| forget the management
password or Wi-Fi
password of the router.

- Restore the router to factory settings, and
set up a new management password or
Wi-Fi password.

I cannot add the router
in Xiaomi Home app.

- Check if your phone has connected to the
Wi-Fi of the router.

- Check if the selected product model is
correct in Xiaomi Home app.

- Make sure that the settings of country or
region in Xiaomi Home app is not Chinese
mainland.

| have already added
the router to the app,
but there is still a
pop-up for adding this
router.

The server is changed after you alter the

settings of country or region. You may:

- Ignore the request of adding the router. The
router will not appear in the list of Xiaomi
Home app, and the related functions within
the app will not be available under the
current settings unless you change back to
the original settings of country or region.

+ Add the router. You can use the functions
of the router within the app in the current
settings. However, the information on the
original server will be cleared, and you need
to add the router again if changing back to
the original settings of country or region.

Regulatory Compliance Information

Operating Frequency

Wi-Fi 2412 MHz-2472 MHz

5150 MHz-5350 MHz

5470 MHz-5725 MHz

Note: 5650-5725 MHz is not authorized in Malaysia.
Bluetooth 2402 MHz-2480 MHz
NFC 13.56 MHz




c € Hereby, Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co,, Ltd. declares that the radio
equipment type RNO9 is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU,
Directive 2011/65/EU and Directive 2009/125/EC. The full text of the EU
declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address:
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html
All products bearing this symbol are waste electrical and electronic
equipment (WEEE as in directive 2012/19/EU) which should not be
mixed with unsorted household waste. Instead, you should protect
human health and the environment by handing over your waste
equipment to a designated collection point for the recycling of waste
electrical and electronic equipment, appointed by the government or
local authorities. Correct disposal and recycling will help prevent potential
negative consequences to the environment and human health. Please
contact the installer or local authorities for more information about the
location as well as terms and conditions of such collection points.
- Warning: To comply with CE RF exposure requirements, the device
must be installed and operated 20 cm (8 inches) or more between
the product and all person's body. Operation of this equipment in a
residential environment could cause radio interference.
- The power adapter shall be installed near the equipment and easily
accessible.
- Refer to the detailed product specifications on the label at the bottom
of the device.
Warning:
Operation of this equipment in a residential environment could cause
radio interference.
This device is restricted to indoor use only when operating in
5150-5350 MHz frequency range in following countries:
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FCC Compliance Statement

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a
Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may
cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on,
the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of
the following measures:

—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to
which the receiver is connected.

—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not
cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.



FCC Radiation Exposure Statement

This device complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an
uncontrolled environment and it also complies with Part 15 of the FCC RF
Rules. This equipment must be installed and operated in accordance with
provided instructions and the antenna(s) used for this transmitter must be
installed to provide a separation distance of at least 20 cm from all persons
and must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other
antenna or transmitter. End-users and installers must be provided with
antenna installation instructions and consider removing the no-collocation
statement.

Caution!

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party
responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the
equipment.

Operation in the band 5150-5250 MHz is only for indoor use.

Firmware update

Xiaomi routers support firmware update, please go to https://www.mi.com/
global/support/fag/details/KA-348402 for how to update.

For the relative policies of security vulnerability fixes, please follow https://
www.mi.com/global/support/fag/details/KA-348478



Specification

Name Xiaomi Mesh System BE3600 Pro

Model RNO9

Input 12V=15A

Wired Technology 4 WAN/LAN auto-sensing ports
(1x2.5Gbps + 3 x 1Gbps)

Wireless Technology 24 GHz Wi-Fi (688 Mbps), 2 x 2 MIMO

5 GHz Wi-Fi (2882 Mbps), 2 x 2 MIMO
Bluetooth LE 5.0
NFC

Operating Temperature 0°C to 40°C

Notes:

- The network standby power consumption is 84 W if all wired network
ports are connected and all wireless network ports are activated.

- You can activate or deactivate the Wi-Fi network in the "Settings" of the
management page (miwifi.com).

Manufacturer: Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd.

Address: Room 802, Floor 8, Building 5, No.15 KeChuang 10th Road, Beijing

Economic and Technological Development Zone, Beijing City, China.

For further information, please go to www.mi.com

The product is in compliance with UK PSTI regulations, the full text of

declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address:

https://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html
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Descripcion del producto

Lea este manual cuidadosamente antes de usar el producto, y guardelo
para una referencia futura.

@ @
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@ AreadeNFC

Apoye el 4rea de NFC de su teléfono en la parte superior
del enrutador para conectar rapidamente el Wi-Fi. Para
usar esta funcion, active la funcién de NFC en su teléfono
Android y mantenga su teléfono desblogueado.

® Boton de malla/
restablecimiento

Pulse el botén para generar redes de malla con enrutadores
que admitan la funcién de malla de Xiaomi.

Mantenga presionado el botén durante 5 segundos para
restaurar el enrutador a la configuracion de fabrica.

@ Puerto de red

4 puertos de deteccidn automatica WAN/LAN
(1x2.5Gbps + 3 x 1 Gbps).

® Puerto de
alimentacién

Conecte el adaptador de corriente al enrutador.

Nota: Las ilustraciones del producto, los accesorios y la interfaz en el manual
del usuario son solo para fines de referencia. El producto y sus funciones reales
pueden variar debido a las mejoras del este.



Estado del indicador

Descripcion

Apagado

El enrutador esta apagado o desenchufado.

Naranja

El sistema se esta encendiendo o se produjo
un error de conexion de red.

Parpadeo en naranja

El enrutador satelital recién agregado se esta
conectado a las redes de malla o el sistema
se est4 actualizando.

Parpadeo lento en naranja

El enrutador se inicia y el sistema esta listo
para configurarse.

Azul

El enrutador esta trabajando correctamente.

Parpadeo lento en azul

Se detecté un enrutador satelital nuevo.
Elindicador automaticamente cambia a azul
si no hay ninguna operacion de redes de
malla en un plazo de 2 minutos.

Parpadeo en azul

El enrutador satelital se est4 conectando al
enrutador principal.
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Configuracién de red

Preparacion antes de la configuracion

1. Al conectar el enrutador a la corriente, se encendera de forma
automatica.

Nota: Para la version de paquete de 2 o 3 unidades del producto, conecte
cualquiera de los enrutadores como enrutador principal a la corriente.

El enrutador se encenderéa automaticamente.

2. Reinicie el médem.

Nota: El proveedor de servicios de Internet es quien proporciona el médem.
3. Conecte un extremo del cable de red en uno de los puertos del
enrutadory el otro en el puerto LAN del médem.

Nota: Si usa el enchufe de pared de Ethernet en lugar del médem, enchufe
directamente el cable de red en él.

(Internet
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Método 1 Configuracion de red mediante la aplicacion
Xiaomi Home

1. Escanee el codigo QR para descargar la aplicacion Xiaomi Home. O busque
"Xiaomi Home" en la tienda de aplicaciones para descargarla e instalarla.

g

'
446A956A

2. Deslice hacia abajo desde la parte superior de la pantalla para acceder al
Centro de control (i0S) o a Configuracién rapida (Android) y active el Wi-Fi.

’* ((')) * e
=) e )g § Linterna © Nomolestar

3. Abra la aplicacién Xiaomi Home, toque "+" en la esquina superior
derecha, seleccione el modelo de producto correcto y luego siga las
instrucciones para completar la configuracion de red.

® 0 —
Hogar inteligente =

26



Notas:

- Laversion de la aplicacion podria haberse actualizado, siga las
instrucciones en funcién de la versién actual de la aplicacion.

- Para la version de paquete de 2 o 3 unidades del producto, los enrutadores
del paquete se emparejan previamente antes de salir de la fabrica. Cuando la
configuracion de la red de uno de los enrutadores esté completa, encienda el
resto de los enrutadores y se generaran redes de malla automaticamente.

Método 2: Configuracion de la red a través del navegador web

1. Compruebe el nombre del Wi-Fi en |a etiqueta al final del enrutador y,

luego, conecte el teléfono o la computadora al Wi-Fi.

Wi-Fi Name: minet_rn09_xxxx

SN XXXKX/XXXXXXXXXX

[T

2. Luego, se redireccionard automaticamente a la pagina de configuracion

de la red. De lo contrario, abra el navegador web e introduzca miwifi.com o

192.168.31.1.

3.Siga las instrucciones en la pagina de configuracion para completar la

configuracion de la red.

Nota: Comuniquese con el proveedor de servicios de Internet para obtener

los detalles si no esta familiarizado con el tipo de conexion a Internet.

4.Una vez completada la configuracién del enrutador, se reiniciara

el médulo de Wi-Fi. Vuelva a intentar buscar el Wi-Fi mas tarde.

Notas:

- Para la version de paquete de 2 o 3 unidades del producto, los
enrutadores del paquete se emparejan previamente antes de salir de
la fabrica. Cuando la configuracién de la red de uno de los enrutadores
esté completa, encienda el resto de los enrutadores y se generaran
redes de malla automéaticamente.

- Después de completar la configuracion de red, también puede agregar
el enrutador mediante la aplicacién Xiaomi Home. Escanee el cédigo
QR en el método 1 para descargar e instalar la aplicacion Xiaomi Home.
Aseglrese de que la configuracién del pais o la regién en la aplicacion
Xiaomi Home no sean China continental; de lo contrario, se producira
un error al agregar el enrutador.




Redes de malla Xiaomi

La tecnologia de redes de malla Xiaomi admite redes de malla de hasta
10 enrutadores para obtener una cobertura de red mas amplia. Siga los
pasos a continuacion para configurar redes de malla.

1. Asegurrese de que el enrutador principal esté conectado a la red.
Conecte el enrutador satelital a la corriente y coléquelo cerca, pero

al menos a un metro del enrutador principal. De lo contrario, haran
interferencia uno con el otro y esto afectara a la generacion de redes.

2. Después de que se encienda el enrutador satelital, el principal
automaticamente lo detectard, y el indicador del enrutador principal
comenzara a parpadear lentamente en azul. Nota: Si el enrutador satelital
ya esté configurado, presione su botén de restablecimiento

para primero restaurarlo a la configuracion de fabrica.

3. Pulse el botdn de malla en el enrutador principal, y los indicadores
del enrutador principal y del enrutador satelital comenzaran a parpadear.
Completar la generacion de redes de malla lleva alrededor de 2 minutos.
4. Cuando se completa la generacién de redes de malla, el indicador del
enrutador satelital cambia a azul.

Botén de malla/
Internet restablecimiento
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Solucién de problemas

Problema

Posible causay solucién

No puedo acceder
alnternet.

Asegurese de que el cable de red esté enchufado
en el puerto Ethernet del médem. Si su médem
tiene varios puertos Ethernet, deje otros
desenchufados.

Apague el médem y espere 5 minutos. Luego,
enciéndalo y realice un restablecimiento.
Conecte directamente una computadora

al modem a través de un cable de red para
comprobar si Internet esta funcionando. De lo
contrario, comuniquese con su proveedor de
servicios de Internet.

Inicie sesion en la pagina de administracion web
del enrutador y vaya a la configuracion de la red
para verificar la direccion IP de Internet. Si es
vélida, configure su DNS primario en 8.8.8.8y el
secundario en 8.844. Si no es valida, aseglirese
de que las conexiones de hardware estén bien
enchufadas o comuniquese con su proveedor de
servicios de Internet.

Mis dispositivos
inalambricos no
pueden conectarse
al Wi-Fi.

Asegurese de que el nombre y la contrasefia del
Wi-Fi no contengan caracteres especiales durante
la configuracion.

Asegurese de que el Wi-Fi que selecciond y la
contrasefia que introdujo sean correctos.
Compruebe si el dispositivo esté en la lista de no
permitidos. De ser asi, quitelo de ella para que
pueda conectarse.

Elija el cifrado WPA2 para su enrutador a fin de
mejorar la compatibilidad.

Reinicie el enrutador y el dispositivo e intente
nuevamente.
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Problema

Posible causa y solucion

Olvidé la contrasefia de
administracion o del
Wi-Fi del enrutador.

Restaure el enrutador a la configuracion de
fabrica y configure una nueva contrasefia de
administracion o de Wi-Fi.

No puedo agregar
elenrutadoren la
aplicacion Xiaomi
Home.

Compruebe si su teléfono se conecto al
Wi-Fi del enrutador.

Compruebe si el modelo de producto
seleccionado es correcto en la aplicacién
Xiaomi Home.

Aseglrese de que la configuracién del pafs
o la regién en la aplicaciéon Xiaomi Home no
sean China continental.

Ya agregué el enrutador
a la aplicacion, pero
todavia aparece un
mensaje emergente
para agregar este
enrutador.

El servidor se cambié después de que modificd
la configuracién del pafs o regién. Puede hacer
lo siguiente:
Ignorar la solicitud de agregar el enrutador.
El enrutador no aparecera en la lista de la
aplicacion Xiaomi Home, y las funciones
relacionadas en la aplicacion no estaran
disponibles con la configuracion actual
amenos que cambie a la configuracion
original de pafs o region.
Agregar el enrutador. Puede usar las
funciones del enrutador en la aplicacion
con la configuracién actual. No obstante, la
informacion en el servidor original se borrara,
y debera agregar el enrutador nuevamente si
vuelve a cambiar a la configuracién original
de pais o region.
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Informacion sobre el cumplimiento de la normativa

Frecuencia de operacion

Wi-Fi 2412 MHz-2462 MHz, 5150 MHz-5350 MHz,
5470 MHz-5725 MHz, 5725 MHz-5850 MHz

Bluetooth 2402 MHz-2480 MHz

NFC 13,56 MHz

La operacion de este equipo esta sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1)
es posible que este equipo o dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial
y (2) este equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia,
incluyendo la que pueda causar su operacion no deseada

Lea detenidamente este manual antes de usar el producto y consérvelo
para futuras consultas.

Especificaciones
Nombre Enrutador WiFi
Modelo RNO9
12V=15A
Entrad
B 4 Puerto WAN/LAN de deteccion automatica
Tecnologfa cableada (1% 2.5 Gbps + 3 x 1 Gbps)

o 24 GHz Wi-Fi (688 Mbps), 2 x 2 MIMO
Tecnologfa inalambrica 5 GHz Wi-Fi (2882 Mbps), 2 x 2 MIMO
Bluetooth LE 5.0
NFC

Temperatura operativa De 0°C a40°C

Importador:XIAOMI SOFTWARE DE MEXICO, S.de R.L.de CV

RFC: XSM2107156A3

BLVD.LAGO ZURICH 219, PISO 9 902 Y 903, AMPLIACION GRANADA,
MIGUEL HIDALGO, CIUDAD DE MEXICO.CP11529

Fabricante: Beijing Xiaomi Electronics Co., Ltd.
Direccion: Room 802, Floor 8, Building 5, No.15 KeChuang 10th Road,
Beumngconomic and Technological Development Zone, Beijing City, China.
Para obtener mas informacién, visite www.mi.com
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EU REP.

Xiaomi Technology Netherlands BV.

Prinses Beatrixlaan 582, 2595BM, The Hague, The Netherlands
contact@support.mi.com

UKREP.

Xiaomi Technology UK Limited

Davidson House, Forbury Square, Reading, Berkshire RG1 3EU
contact@support.mi.com

©Bluetooth

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned
by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Xiaomi Inc. is under
license Other trademarks and trade names are those of their respective
owners.
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